

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Respondent

-and-

JOEL FLEMING
Charging Party

Case No. 02-CA-243109

RESPONDENT'S POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF

March 20, 2020

Aditya Dynar
Kara Rollins
Jared McClain
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Respondent, FDRLST Media, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 1

I. NLRB Has Failed to Prove Facts to Support Its Argument 1

II. NLRB’s Claim Against FDRLST Media, LLC Fails as a Matter of Law 3

 A. General Counsel Ignores that Humor and Satire Are Fully Protected under the First Amendment and Do Not Violate the NLRA Without Independent Proof of Threat 3

 B. The Cases General Counsel Cites Fail to Support His Argument; They Instead Support Respondent’s Argument that Respondent Did Not Violate the NLRA..... 4

 C. General Counsel, Purportedly to Prove His Case, Concocts a Brand-New Test that Improperly Expands Authority Given to NLRB by Congress..... 10

III. Respondent’s Exhibits R-3, R-4, R-5 Were Properly Admitted into the Record 12

Conclusion..... 13

Certificate of Service..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Best Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 255 NLRB 165 (1981).....	4
<i>Cliffs Notes, Inc. v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Group, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Ethyl Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB No. 40 (1987).....	8
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Franklin Preparatory Academy</i> , 366 NLRB No. 67 (2018)	7
<i>Frazier Industrial Co.</i> , 328 NLRB No. 89 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>GM Electrics</i> , 323 NLRB 125 (1997)	6
<i>Herb Kohn Electric Co.</i> , 272 NLRB 815 (1984)	4
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartford</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004)	7
<i>Meisner Electric, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB No. 102 (1995).....	8
<i>Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing</i> , 334 NLRB No. 108 (2001).....	6
<i>Nellis Cab Co.</i> , 362 NLRB 1587 (2015)	7
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> by 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Smithers Tire</i> , 308 NLRB 72 (1992)	6
<i>Southwire Co.</i> , 282 NLRB No. 117 (1987)	8
<i>Steinhauer v. DeGolier</i> , 359 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Sunnyvale Medical Center</i> , 277 NLRB 1217 (1985)	6
<i>Teamsters Local 391 (UPS)</i> , 357 NLRB 2330 (2012).....	6
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....*passim*
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) 3

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.31(c) 10

Other Authorities

The Free Dictionary, *Back to the Salt Mine*,
<https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/back+to+the+salt+mines> 7
